

No. 09-10139

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

HOWARD WESLEY COTTERMAN,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
The Honorable Raner C. Collins
District Court Case No. 4:07-cr-01207-RCC-CRP-1

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

SHARON BRADFORD FRANKLIN
The Constitution Project
1200 18th Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 580-6928
sfranklin@constitutionproject.org

Dated: September 22, 2011

CHRISTOPHER T. HANDMAN
MARY HELEN WIMBERLY
Hogan Lovells US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5719
chris.handman@hoganlovells.com
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE PANEL MAJORITY’S RULE RAISES A QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL AND RECURRING IMPORTANCE IN THE DIGITAL ERA	5
II. REHEARING IS FURTHER WARRANTED BECAUSE IT OFFENDS BASIC FOURTH AMENDMENT LAW TO LET THE GOVERNMENT SEIZE AN INDIVIDUAL’S ELECTRONIC DEVICE WITHOUT SUSPICION MERELY TO CONDUCT A FORENSIC SEARCH OF THE DEVICE.....	12
III. REHEARING IS WARRANTED TO ENSURE THAT SEARCHES INVOLVING PERSONAL ELECTRONIC DEVICES AT THE BORDER ARE NOT CONDUCTED ARBITRARILY	17
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011).....	1
<i>Flippo v. West Virginia</i> , 528 U.S. 11 (1999).....	5, 17
<i>General Dynamics Corp. v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1900 (2011).....	1
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	5
<i>Kremen v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 346 (1957).....	16
<i>Thompson v. Louisiana</i> , 469 U.S. 17 (1984).....	5, 17
<i>United States v. Abbouchi</i> , 502 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2007)	6, 13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Arnold</i> , 533 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2008)	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Caicedo-Guarnizo</i> , 723 F.2d 1420 (9th Cir. 1984)	13, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 637 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985).....	3, 6, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977).....	5, 6, 13, 16
<i>United States v. Seljan</i> , 547 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sutter</i> , 340 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2003)	6
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
 RULE:	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Apple, <i>iPod Classic: Technical Specifications</i> , http://www.apple.com/ipodclassic/specs.html (last visited Sept. 8, 2011)	9
Department of Homeland Security, <i>Privacy Impact Assessment for the Border Searches of Electronic Devices</i> (2009)	7
Liberty & Sec. Comm., The Constitution Project, <i>Suspicionless Border Searches of Electronic Devices: Legal and Privacy Concerns with The Department of Homeland Security’s Policy</i> (2011)	<i>passim</i>
University of California, Berkeley School of Information, <i>How Much Information? 2003</i> (2003).....	8, 9
